D) @) MITIN/ATFE) R

E-AIR(EIX (30| PX( Top Comba
INSTRUGCTION MANUAL

RHS0E22XT

INTRODUCTION
1)}

SAFETY NOTES
REFREH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
e

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
aimen

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENGE
EERERERE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTEIZEHEEEER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
JBi=iRe

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
ShNpcEN

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
Bz rEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
ok b

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFREENERET

MICROBEAST Plié'ﬂsﬁ FLYBARLESS MANUAL
TRFEMR R

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
RSN TR

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEdRMEREE N P YT RS0 E A

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EIERIRFEN PR E

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERIURSTH

ROE-BLE0A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL
fR R aR0e

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
TN FIRE R TE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RATPARTUHERR

AULIGN

MICROBEAST PLUS

B8-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

EREMTREERHERURRIER  BRHE - EHA ' FHUSFHFR
S B85 —EENSTRABEAONED - BEERSEEESIRRAE -
LARBRST - SRATRAHNEHMADZRDAN  IRETHENER
SHOEHARD - FREHEARREREN - ERUHEANRMEER
A AROEACHOHE - SERABIBE2ABDOERSY  SKDH
EHosERE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 500X Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 500X Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the R/C helicopters market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full asrobatic capability for advanced fliers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

EMISRECIOER - A TRITERHE0NEA T-REX 500X Dominator ERH « BITSHEINNRTESREIS22EETARNRR FESEAY  BRFEE
BEOREFESROE « (FROMETHELNRESNSE - T-REX 500X Dominator SHIHBITHRNFER - ARCERRRITEELOVPREHZER
HEEARTEGE - T-REX 500X Dominator {§ =R MRS -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND #&(C&Rins

® FORBIDDEK | | Do not attempt under any circumstances.
8oL TEETRILCMET - ROWHLEE -

WARNING | | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these Instructions may resuit In damage or Injury.
g % BrMAELR{FRA  MEAERTEERNHERCAESEE -

ACAUT“’N Mishandling due to fallure to follow these Instructions may result In danger.
E B || BARSELENT  MEEERasesmnes -

IMPORTANT NOTES E=Z8Y

RJ/C helicopters, including the T-REX 500X Dominator are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
Technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and
your environmant when opaerating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liabliity for the operation or the use of
this product. Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any control over ite operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in.a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 500X Dominator Ei2ERMUIERS - CREST FEANEERAR HRMAMAR @ FlEROERRLHARES TR ENEEREETI
L ERZANBLNRFNEE  2ERUERESER - W! EOEESBUER - DEEESEERANERSRE RN RS RAT
REWHNBEETRE - FERSRFESTRIFARDERBEBNRAFSHEFRNOARTEENREINS AEERTART - RRRZEZHRETRES

A » E GRS AR THEAR LA R R (PR ) CRU AT RE R 2 AT -

HRSESOHERS » & » ME—NMNESCRMFORRERTRRZROMERZA -

We recommend that you obtaln the assistance of an experienced pllot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. T-REX 500X Dominator requires a
certaln degree of skill to operate, and Is a consumer Hem. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accldents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repalr or replacement. Pleass contact our distributors for free
technical consuitation and parts at discounted rates when you expearience problems during operation or maintanance.

As Allgn Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no llabllity shall be assumad
nor accapted for any rasulting damage or Injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llabliity.

RUBRERWHRFENAREELEZER - MEREEAH - SERASERBEHE - COEBERMSNBERTARATRE - SN RERENER
#mER - WATERRFEENE - TO92RSQINALEGTERENEE SRR - HERENTBER « RE 185 18« ARER
EFERRARME - TATHRRZHRAN - EAER - BE 842 « S - RRFARFISRN0NN « MIREE - ERSHARS TR -

» Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of peaple. R/IC
alrcraft are prone to accldents, fallures, and cragshee due to a varlety of reasons Including, lack of maintenance, pliot error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury oceurring during the operation or as of a result
of R/C alrcraft modaels.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they ars firmly secured.

- BOHTRN - ERNESARNER - RITREGEEAS - ARBETHRMHRY - TFEHBNTR - URRE AR - SFETM BRRITEE
RESFATRANES - BRTEBLEERTR:  URMTROARDFSHETBIN2BWE -
+ IEER{TRIAFEE + IR NEIRE « EIEMICEERA - DRSS EHIERE « Wik - R DSRAEF =T -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sgtmizvrm A8

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying fleld. Do not fly your model In Inclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkness.

B e R R

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ZR®:tit = E

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and wamings must be followed closely.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

R L S

PREVENT MOISTURE SRR

R/C models are composead of many preclsion electrical components. it Is critical to keep the model
and assoclated equipment away from molsture and other contaminants. The Introduction or
exposure to water or molsture In any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting In loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or molsture.

T it

PROPER OPERATION ZF&2ER4ES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of Instructors. This product
Is for RIC modael, so do not use for other purposae.

e I g R RS LN

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT 2ZmEiRE

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one alse Is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency Interference can cause your modsl, or other models to crash. The
guldance provided by an experlencad pllot will ba Invaluabls for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforesean danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
computer-based flight simulator.)

gl R T e SR

ERT - SURTEENAURBNEI S - (DRSERRERETRERAPINE

SAFE OPERATION Z£iRfF

Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and
keep your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the
helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the
helicopter to avoid injury caused by looss parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen
dangers. Operate this unit within your abliity. Do not fly under tired condition and Improper
operation may cause In danger. Never take your ayes off the model or leave It unattended while it Is
tumad on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model.

AFMEETOOEFN - LR R R USRS SRS - SUDR /HIRE - BSOSty - Eﬂﬁ

L A L L e

WK -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES HaEND®¢

During the opaeration of the hellcopter, the main rotor and tall rotor will be spinning at a high rate
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the
environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and
Iloose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and
others, as well as surrounding objects.

E%Es&ﬁ%%ﬁﬁzﬁ TR TR AERERR R ERR A IR

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT MMME

R/C models are made of varlous forms of plastic. Plastic Is very suscaptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climata. Make surse not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.

EE%%@%EM PAREIIRE - BTARREEHE - BrEaERnG - 06 - LREESEmBrESENR

2




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY gB®=i#

AucN ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY E#E2RSFRiE

X

|
Transmitter
g-channal or mora,hallooertnr system) Recelver{6-channel or mare)
&3 (OB, E R A ) I (7RERLE)
A
22.2V 65 2,600~3,300mAh Li-Po Battery x 1 RCC-300 Intelligent Battery Charger
22,2V 68 2,600-3,300mah LI-Po Bt x1 RCC-300 ERE7RHR

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY 8B#IR

[H50195] [HET80001] [HETMT901]
Swashplate Levalar AP800 Digital Pitch Gauge Multl-function Tester
TFRRTES APB0O 4 iTeRTEE S T
A l
— Hexagon s
Sc;svsndver %cgnw Dr?!_vur Neadie Anaeroblc
+FEMNET Cutter Knife 3mmy2.5mm/ Nose Pliers ol CA Clue Grease Retainer (R48})
¢ 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm 7 Immé.Emm Py @ ] @ R (R4B)
PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION GZ®S ALIGN ///
470 Carbon Fiber Blade X 1set
470 BUB=EIER X 148 Quick Finder
T ERE

Canopy 500HT20
520MX {1600KV/3527)Brushless Motor x 1
520N (1800KV/3527) Rl M x 1
RCE-BL80A Brushless ESC x 1

500HC7

S5Q00HH13
500HB12
500HB11
500HB13
500HT18
S00HT19
500HG3

RCE-BLBOA ERIERH RS x 1

DS530M High Voltage Brushisss Servo x 3
DSSI0M MERRRRS x3

DE535M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
DS535M mERMERE x 1




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE S¥#E#EFRE ALIGN //

There are many versions of T-REX 500X Dominator for your choice. The TOP Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual wlill refer to the T-REX 500X Dominator TOP Combo. You may purchase any
additional ltems referanced In the Instruction manual or any spare parts for ather 500X Dominator version by referring to
more product information in this manual.

T-REX 500X Dominator R RS ERLTFARE - RESEHTEHCHRLD
HBEEMELEREAR - £85% - RELSE NN - TUHBEFILTOP CombofEh
WiFES  AHITRFEET AR RARSFTACABES -

S00HH18 500HB12 500HB11 500HB13

——— e e ® 0 im
M3x3 Set Screw x2
M3 j]:ﬂﬂﬂ x2 ]
500HT18 500HT20 =°£§|f;;'g"727 I',l::ml Gear 12T x 1

DS530M Digital Servo x 3
Brughless Mator x 1 RCE-ELBOA Brushless Microbeasi PLUS DS530M MRS x3

S20MX (1600KV/3527) ESC x1 Flybariegs System x 1 D8535M Dightal Servox1 | 470 Carbon Flber Blade X 1
a1 RCE-BLEQA JERIEHIEE x 1 | FERETHMARE X1 DS535M MAIfRE x 1 470 BHlETTR X 1

520MX (1800KV/3527)




SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING R HIZenEEEsE ALIGN I//

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT iREESSMTRTRI2I8 ST

+ Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, pleaase check If tha throttle stick Is In the lowest position. IDLE switch Is OFF.

- When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please tum on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please tum off the recelver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operatlon, check every movement Is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully Inspect servos for Interference and
broken gear.

- Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature fallures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check If the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result In out of
conirol.

+ FARTAECEEMERNARESSTRIEA  LRREESREANRS -

- SRR EEN RS R R BREE RSRTIRE -

- BEMATRESRIDPYEIRE T ARMER - 58NS0 - EEpIN (IDLE} 2T 1AM AN -

- RRFOAETREREREER - FMRME TR E - ERAENRRE ; MERBEHMEIES - FRMSEREE - A FROMHMET e
EEIEIRE - BEERRMANRTS - MRSITRGER -

- ENFESREEFENSERTRSIEN - ROQSSIER - EHSCREODHIFRESETHRHENNE - ERNMEG ARSI IRNNEH -

+ RETATERR R BRI RO RHIARRE - BEREHETTERRAROTT - CHLETNRESHRNR  FHUR R EIFRIEMEG - RRRREAT
EORETERERT - EEEAFAIREGGHE - 8 | SRRTANESEE « R - RERISER - FREBEAINE fR2 -

- REMANRIFRESERRONE - SRORFRMAEY - SAIBERER MR mER -
- ERTHRIRERESEERR  RITPORBDRITORT - TEENRREARRMENCZNGH -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or greass to ensure flying safety.
METHRZ2ERSR  HESLP LS DERHNBHERZTRE -

- CA : Apply small amount of CA Glue to fix. +OIL : Add small amount of OIL.
FEE : EHEREMPEE D ¢ SO0 AT

- R48 : Apply small amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. » Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
HEP  ERASREBEE il BEBRERm

- T43 : AEpI small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
R - RSN

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character faces outside.
SHEEPNERENER « = A THBN -

| GAE”T'ION | Keep plastic parts away from heat.

B R R -
i fil
Grease
CA Glus Anaerobic Thread Lock Grease ol T43 Glue width : approx. imm
BRE R&hsi;er R by ERD T43 FBRER 1mm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +180°C -

2.Thread Lock({T43) Is blue low strangth threadlockar and Is applled to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

©OBased on parts physlcal attributes, please apply small amount of the relatlve glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

1LREE (RB) AFOSRELERMOREDR BSRSESAEER ' IM=EE180°C -

2.0 03 (T43) AECEXRERED - B8/ URE . ERRERAHNEEDESHINE  SHEOAERER - HERBATEREGBEE - HRiFE
RORSRESHUREN 1S5S -

3.8 (Grease) AIUERE  SEAREGH AT HRE -

O LSEDERDMABERIMROTEFELHNAAE - MENREARRE - RREERATEESRTRARAIFTIRMOBHARE -




ASSEMBLY SECTION a8y aucn ///4

S00HH1E | e

SRR 5 WA MMM TA3 (IR ) -

1] e

Socket Collar Screw .o
gl Original manufactory packages

o i — contains product already assembled,

omo please confirm every screw is firmly

= Recessed Side of secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
e tplah A e T %gézzgggﬁhﬂﬁﬂ SREER

12x4mm) x 2 O = .
TN g S gt EWMETHE LB - FTW 143 RTREE
w“h.r ﬂmﬁﬂ“ﬁ: .

1=1
o 8x ¢ 12x0.Bmm
@ ] Socket Collar Screw
NEAAHERS
Washar M3x6 mm
23] (¢ 9§ 12x0.8mm) x 2

Thrust Bearing g
1R N
¢ 5x ¢ 12xdmm

Bearing

R

Bearing & 6x ¢ 12x4mm
A (D & d 12xdmm) x 4

ing Maln Rotor Holder
Thrust Bearing [-HE#% Manrs P
Apply Grease On © 6x ¢ 12x4mm
Main Rotor Holder Thrust Bearin
T HTMREE AHRERTGR R VN
Thrust bearing and washer for radlal bearing are wear
"OUT" Mark Items; therefore, It Is recommended to Inspect after
z Faces Out every 20 flights and replaced as necessary. For flights
"OUT" FaERsh with high headspeed, the inspection interval should be
"_IN"" Mark Faces Inslde reduced to ensure flight safety.
IN" B8 1hin (Larger ID)  Thick (Smaller D) LRAERRNSBRRRTSES | BRSO AEERERER -
{EEX) () BEWRMEERTR - BECERRE ol  DIRERGRE -

s Feathering Shaft
= ¢ 5x $ 6x76.2mm
CAUTION S
g ;ﬂ?l iﬂG)_(;]ease

ZAHIER] Damper Rubber

Logo on The Top el

FEE L $ 6x ¢ Tixdmm

&CAUHON
Spindle 3 |
Bearing Spacer Terl
Main Rotor Houslng AL
THEMEEE ) 4 0ix g TR L Imm L?go on The Top
Feathering Shaft Slesve C FaEL
N acitom
500HH18 N
-
© [wm () g
ggg:mmmnm)xz E'éu';':{ 5 ;lxb:?{xlmm)xz Please apply a small amount of T43 when
tightening the feathering shaft socket screws and
make sure to tighten firmly, but not over tighten.
; ] Suggest using a torque wrench or torgue lock Sacket Screw
% when tightening screws. Torque value 7.0kg.cm Eﬁ.ﬁ’;ﬁm

Washe Spindle Bearing 8 HHRMEHERITSEE 2 RERCEARRNRKE - 24
BT {6 3x & Toxtimm) x2S (0 B1x § 1051 Smm)x2| | BEAAR TR MBEMIRHE - 8T8 (ERT.0kg.om -




Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D = lock whan fixing a matal part.

SR S I W T3 (SRR ) -

]

Bearing Bearing

@ (Jw

Linkage Ball B{M2.5x3)
HE B(MZ.5x3)( b 4.75x9.77Tmm) x 4

Linkage Ball B{M2.5x3)
WEB(M2.5x3)( O 4.75x12.52mm) x 4

W ( & 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm])xd MW ( ¢ 2.5x ¢ 6x2.6mmijx4
o
Socket Screw Socket Scraw
e B/ ERN
WA TR (M2xSmm] x 4 Bearing M2x5mm

heSmm

- Jm mEmeas O

(T [m Radhia 22 Linkage Ball B Linkage Ball B
IRE B(M2.5x3) B(M2.5x3}
Long Linkage Ball {(M2.5x3) $ 4.75x9.77mm ¢ 4.75x12.52mm
WARIREE (M2.5x%3) ( ¢ 4.75%25.5mm) X 1
Linkage Ball B
©  [J— 0 Fayo T
S B =
[ PR .5x12 2 CIew .3
" o s [ ETele=t ¢ 2.5% ¢ 4.3%0.8mm Long Linkage Ball
@ H M2.5X12mm T /@ I (M2.5x3)
GCaollar \g#g;r t 4.75x25.5mm
ERSREE( b 2.5x ¢ 4.3x0.8 2 [
(o2exe ) x ¢ 2.5x ¢ 4.5x02mm | [nkage Ball B -
@ | IRFEB(M2.5x3)
Waskisr $ 4.75x12.52mm Linkage Ball B
BB ( & 2.5% ¢ 4.5x0.2mm) x 2 %f.?s(;’;‘r:zn

& 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm

500HH18

© s [ e

500 Linkags Rod(F)
500 21§ F(M2x26mm)x 2

(I im (eraca)

© —
Socket Collar Screw M2.5 Nut 500 Linkage Rod(F)

EEAENESRM (M2.5x16mm) x 1 M2.5 55858 x 1 Approx. 47Tmm x 2
\ 500 ML (F) §247mm x 2

500 Linkage Ball B{M3x3) Ball Link M2.5 Nut
S00ZRCEB(M3xS)( ¢ 4.75x9.77mm) x2  MiEEmx4 MZ.5EEmEmIE

Ball Link__ i "~
BEE S

500 Linkage Ball B .

_ 500 25 B(M3x3) N
500 Linkage © 4.75x9.7Tmm Y

e "
500 F il
rmm} %

@ Radlus Arm
Radius 38

AG%UTEN

every screw Is firmly secured with T43.
not use T43 on any plastic part.

Original manufactory packages contalns
product already assembled, please conflrm

SR LE - BERTAFRFET AL -

CCPM Swashplaie
ERES/ L BOENERAES  BRERE SR 9 oMtz

blade tracking Is off.
ERITOREBERE - THENESSERaNE -

Adjust the length of ball link, if during flight

Left-hand
ol

500X Maln Shaft
ek it Y 00X £M ¢ 4x ¢ Bx148.5mm

For Installation, make sure the "Check
Point" is closest to the swashplate,

turn clockwise to decrease the length,
turn countar clockwise to increase the
length.

upward. Use a wrench grasp the center of
hexagonal rod to adjust its suitable length,

PSR 2 ]

or




500HB12 |

Gyro Mount

PR B

ey

lock when fixing a metal part.
RN RERNETI (RRE) -

: Apply a small amount of T43 thread

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmiy
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
RERHHESKIRERER - AREER

SHREDHE W - HEW TS FIRER
I ERHR L -

Bearing
W4 7x & 11x3mm) x 1

[

M2.5 Speclalty Washer
M2.54$ Bk T (¢ 2.6x d6x2mm)x 12
Frame

[ tre e

Sockst Screw
B/ ik (M2.5x6mm) x 12

| | oo

Sockst Screw
WP A R (M2.5xBmm) x 2

o i

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
mﬂﬁi&y

M2.5 Speclal Washer
M2.5 RS Socket Screw

ERATUSMH

/ M2.5x6mm

€3
Carbon Main Frame(L)
HREE ()

(M2.5x25.3mm) x 2
(o
Socket Button Head Screw
WP TR
(M2.5x6mm) x 2
Brace(L)
Carbon Maln Frame(R)
BIREE () BEHdBES ()

Socket Button

Head Screw

LWEBEAT AR 3 beket Scrow

M2.5x6mm Speclal Washer mm/ agis

M2.5 538 M2.5x6mm
e
Front CanoEy Mounting Boklt
AIAARBE
500"' B1 2 | Frame Mounting Bolt 500X Rear Frame Mounting Bolt
HeEFR 500X St EER
[ oo
Socket Scraw
AT EERAS (M2.5xdmm) x 2
& 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm
Socket Screw
500HG2A ‘ oo Pinte N7
M2.5x3mm
© [ T Landing Skid Landing Skid Nut
[ - g HREE
Socket Scraw Skid Plpe End Cap
IREEPT ORI (M2.5x8mm) x 4 &W” R
© | BEATAER
Washer Washer 3 /;/m- ,,/"/
TS ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 4 Al Rt
¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm t Skid Plpe
i B
¢ 5x ¢ 6.5x237Tmm

WEA7 AR M2.5x8mm

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID

f ippitlnlilis glacd o]l HEs

Landing sklid Is tlited 5 degree forward which Improves crashworthiness.
HUREEENER - RAE S BFERE -




CAUTION
As'y

Main frame assembly key point

Do not fully tighten the screws on main frames. Insert the main
shaft through the three bearings to check if the movement is
smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly level on table top,

such as a glass surface; please
main shaft and level bottom bra

keep the smooth movements on
cket, then slowly tighten the

screws. This assembly can help for power and flight performance.

A RIRAIIESR -

AEEBHESATERR IATHRT_FHRERBLTHER

Glass Surface

GMBE - ERERNFRKTRE RBTEERRY ;" RAPE
FIWBRRERRIESEHRBEEREMN - FRAESE

&
SRHDORARTEEERERLD -

r__ Main Shaft
° ES ]

| [ A Sy

Maln Frame
EfE

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D = lock when fixing a metal part.
W SRMBO 5 S I O R R T4 (M) -

&C%UT?II

Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.
RERHHESENREALS - 2R

SRMESUR LI - MR T43 BT
ZRERL -

eV

Recommend sanding the marked position
with a waterproof abrasive paper (#800-
1000) as lllustrated below to avold the
wires of electric paris baing curt.

EHR TERIRMTR - OIiSE#800 ~ 1000 K
BETE BN RRanE -

Waterproof

AR

500HB12 |

[

M2.5 Specialty Washer
M2.55%%ES] ($2.6xpEx2mm)x 10

[ T

Socket Screw
W7 R (M2.5x6mm) x 10

Battery Release Latch

Installation lllustration
BB TEE

Brushlesa ESC
Mounting Plate
IR

M2.5 Special Washer
M2.5KHET

Socket Screw

[El Nt ]
M2.5x6mm




500HZ16

©

(o ©) | 0 ©® (e

Sockst Screw Washer Linkage Ball B{M2.5x3)
BERP 77 4RE% {(M2.5xBmm) x 8 #3]( ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x B ITE B(M2.5x3)( ¢ 4.75x12.52mm) x 2

Plaase follow the manual Instruction for servo washer and copper bush
assambly. With the servo copper bush, the servo can be assembled properly to
prevent screw over tightening or unbalanced force on screw.

gg%%gﬂﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁmﬂlﬁﬁﬁﬁ - ARG UL RN TISRARMMER - FUEERS

Copper Bush
b

D6FF Metal
>  Servo Homn
) &, DEFF SRQIRR

Washar
1|
® 2.8x ¢ 5.8x0.8mm

DE530M / D530 Digital Servo ~.
DSS30M 7 DS530 Mz R R S

Optlonal Equipment ~
M

Linkage Ball B(M2.5x3)
B B(M2.5x3) ¢ 4.75x12.52mm

Copper Bush
oE

/

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D = lock when flxing a metal part.
SRR B MR PR T43 () -

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please conflrm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FRETOEERNRBIEER - MESER
SRMESERLF - MIB T ATREL
e -

D8530 Digital Servo
1. 1520 | s standard band /1520 j s SUSECRER
2. Stall Torque/ BB ° 6.5kg.cm(6.0V)
9.0kg.cm(B.4V)
‘3. Motion Spead/ R){FEHE ¢ 0.085sec/60° (6.0V)
ol 0.085s00/60" (8.4V)
4, Dimenslon/ B3 * 35.1 x 151 x 29mm
5. Welght/ iR - 29g

D8530M Digital Serve :

1. 1520 1 8 standard band /M520 p s WHFEAREE

2. Stall Torque/ B © 6.5kg.cm(6.0V)
9.0kg.cm(B.4V)

3. Motion Speed/ BH{EREE © 0.085sec/60° (6.0V)

G.065sec/60” (8.4V)
4, Dimenslon/ R+  35.1 x 15.1 x 25mm
5. Welght/ B8 © 36g

DS530M/DS530 Digltal Servo
DS530M / DSS30 MU BIRE

‘ gﬂonal Equipment ‘

Linkage Ball B(M2.5x3)
B B(M2.5x3) ¢ 4.75x12.52mm

= DEFF Metal Servo Hom
fe, DEFF SRR

V.!Vuher

¢ 2.6% ¢ 5.500.6mm
Socket Screw
MEF7 AR
M2.5x8mm

force on screw.

FAOURKNE

Please follow the manual Instruction for servo washer and copper
bush assembly. With the servo copper bush, the serve canbe
assembled properly to prevent screw over tightening or unbalanced

Eﬂéﬁgﬂﬂﬂiﬁmﬁﬁlﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ  MEREL LRSI 958 TR - B

10




Already assembled by factory, Apply a small amount of T43 thread
500HT1 8 please note to check again. M = lock when fixing a metal part.

SRR, - RBHBITEES - WA RS MW RNWTA3 (WD) -
© [

Socket Scraw
AR 7 (M 2. 5xBmim) x 2

Tl Boom MountL) Socket Butt‘o% Head Screw

EEETEE{X) LRWEBEATE
@ Dlllll]]]]ﬂ]- M2x8mm
Socket Screw Sockat Screw ] Bearing

BEERPA7 TR (M2.5xBmm) x 2 BEATERR

M2.5x8mm o B ¢ 4.5x2mm
( ']]m i Tenslon Spring
i [

Belt Pulley

Socket Button Head Screw (=L ]
YEEmPT R (M2xBmm) x 2 ¢ 4.5¢ ¢ 8x7.2mm
]

Beaaring

HA(¢ 2x ¢ 4.5x2mm) x 4

-]

Beit Pullay

Bt ( ¢ 4.5x ¢ 8x7.2mm) x 2
© Wm @H Tall Boom Mount(R)
Tension Spring M2.5 Nut EERTE(H)
BT ( o 4x ¢ 5.2x15mm) x 2 M2.5 559008 x 2 M2.5 Nut
M2.5E5E
| 500HT18

Original manufactory packages

@ [ o © [ Tm—— @ H contains product already assembled,

please conflrm avery screw Is flrmly

Socket Screw Socket Screw Washer securaed with T43. Do not use T43 on
WA 7o AR (M2.5x8mm) x8 ERP 7V RS (M2.5x12mm) x 2 W5 (¢ 2.6x § 5.8x0.6mm} x 1 any plastic part.
FETLBROEOREHER - AREEE
m ESHEZER LS B8 140 AR
e EHER L -

M2.5 Spaclalty Washar
M2 S5 B 5 (0 2.5x O 6x2mm)x 4

Gently pull balt through the tall boom
In the direction from the tall to nose
of the helicopter.

ERETHEEETEESTRAMSA -

Tall Drive Belt
RSk

Washer
|
b 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm

Socket Scrow

7T CAUTION
i

Ingert the screws; however, do not tighten] Insert the tail boorn and beit, place the
belt over the pulley. Tighten all screws and confirm belt tension is correct.

SRR - FEEREANHARTAREERNR -

11




500HZ16

© i

M2 Nut

M2 88 x 1

Washer

FE{ ¢ 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 4

© (-

Linkage Ball A(M2x3.5)
R AM2x3.5){ & 4.75x8.18mm) x 1

! AL

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw
LEFEA RSN (T2.6x10mm) x 4

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
‘ 500HB12 ‘ D = lock when flxing a metal part.
SRR b T M B PR AR T4 () -
CAUTION
AE"w
Rear Canopy Mounting Bolt -
SRMERETL (2.5x38, 1mm) x2 Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,
please conflrm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FRETOEERNRBIEER - MESER
SEMESEHR LR - MIB T ATRED
VB L -

Rear Canopy
Mountlrg Bolt
HERSETEHE

Please follow the manual

instruction for servo washer and
copper bush assembly. With the
servo copper bush, the servo
can be assembled properly to
prevent screw over tightening or
unbalanced force on screw.

I FMEZEREA TR -

Copper Bush ‘
aE

Optional Equipment K@ 3.

D8535M / D8535 Digital S8arve
DS535M / DS535 M AR

T
L
|

Salf Tapping Sci

‘\/ﬂﬁummamm P
T2.8x10mm

DS535M Digital Servo:

1.1520 . s standard band /1520 p 5 FIETHE

2.8tall torque/ By 77 :5.0kg.cm(5.0V)
6.5kg.cmiB.4V)
3.Motion speed’ B)fF 5 :0.0880¢/60°
0.03580¢/60"
4.Dimenslon! R :35.1 % 151 x 29mm
5.Welght/ IEJR :36g

- CAUTION
& - |

Usa the outermost hole from tha and

X
A

Linkage Ball A{M2x3.5) of servo horn whan attaching ball.
(6.0v) 5 Removae the sarvo horn arms which
it ¢ 4.75x8.18mm are not used as pictured below.
AXMEN+FREADRSROZS=8 -
i HG R IR R A R A S AL ;

DS535 Digital Servo:

1.1520 |1 s standard band 11520 |1 s TSE5REE

2.8tall torque/ 0 :5.0kg.cm(6.0V) Use The Outermost hole
6.5kg.cm(8.4V] BIML
3.Motlon spoed/ Bi{E 3RS :0.058ac/60° (6.0V)
0.03550c/80° (8.4

4. Dimenslon/ R :35.1 % 15.1 x 29mm
5.Welght! E@ :20g

500HB13 |

[

Socket Scraw
EEA TR M (M2.5x5mm) x 3

@ |

Cross Screw
MERP TR iRk (M2.5X6mm) x 3

© |

Hox Socket SeH Tapping Scrow
MIFAT R E IR
(T3xBmm) x 3

Maln Drive

Gear Cover
ERDEE

Slant Thread
Main Drive Gear 134T

One-way Baaring FIEEN 134T

ERrdh R
¢ 10x ¢ 14x12mm

Main Drive S,
Gear Cover
EMMWE

80T Maln Drive Gear

MR Tapping Screw
' Maln Gear Case
EAA7 B EBUR TR

T3x6mm

12




{ 500HB1 2 ] 500“221 D; Apply a small amount of T43 thread

lock when flxing a metal part.
©® [ —mm w

SRR 5% M - I R FR T R T 43 (SR DD) -

Socket Collar Screw 500 Linkage Rod(E)
&?ﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁ’?“ 00 EOLE MEx20mim) 2 Original manufactory packages
T contalns product already assembled,
@'ﬂl please conflrm every screw Is flrmly
B | secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
S00HH18A ‘ one bl any plastic part.
FEETFOERENRBEER - MESER
BRMESEHR LR - MIBTHORTEEHE
Please add a maln shaft A EBHE L -
spacaer if neceasary.
BRI WS
[H50195]
Swashplate Leveler
: -I-#!H?IES!
Optional Equipment
Main Shaft Spacer{0.3) glin Shaft 2l
(68000 i2x0.Smmix 1 Hortzontally Level
: | < Swashplate
Main Shaft Spacer{0.5) o) &
lid,l%ﬁf d(’og}x — 500 Linkage Rod (E)

500 #i5 (E) A‘:&UTEN

When using the Flybarless system,
please use a swashplate leveler to
level the swashplate. Adjust tha
length of servo linkage rods to make
gure the swashplate Is leveled before
start set up of Flybarless
configuration to ensure the gyro
provides the best performance.

SEHEREERE  EBOERA+TRAERN

7 SREEAnEm - @§R1TH

g%zﬂzﬂiﬁ s BR{TEABESRE MRS
PRA TR R MEEBIR -

500 Linkage Rod (E)
Approx. 42mm x 3

500 iﬁféWﬁTIm x3

Socket Collar Scraw

BERP TR R AR
M2.5x16mm

Main Shaft Lock Ring
EMEEE

Install the maln shaft Into the maln drive gear after the belt has been Installed, then align main shaft with the main shaft
mounting sleeve, insert screw and tighten. DO NOT over tighten as this may cause damage of main shaft mounting sleeve.

BSEERNZETHTACRIRNONTEWE - FASNETHETEE CAFLAMNH - WERHDAMIT - AEMERERFHERERST -

13



Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when flxing a metal part.
SRERINR 5 M IR PRI IR T43 (R IS) -

i

Aﬂgﬁ#ﬂ

Tall Drive Belt
FEEhEne
Tail Control Guide

EEEREER

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is flrmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FiREFOEERNRERES - MEEER
BRMESEHR LR - MIBTHORTEEHE
B HRL -

~

Socket Button Head
Self Tlpping Screw
AETAT R E RN

T2xBmm

1.Use a string or flexible wire to pull the belt through the boom. Feed one end through the
boom, loop through belt and fesd back through the boom. Gently pull both ends of the
string or wire until the belt is completely pulled through the boom. Please refer to the
diagram below. Confirm the belt is installed correctly and not turned more than 80
degrees. Improper Installation of the belt can result In serlous damage to the helicopter
or people.

2.When assembling the tall boom ensure the boom Is properly Installed In the tall boom
mount and check to make sure belt Is In the correct posltion.

1-§%Eﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂ?ﬂﬁ&ﬁ S—hEREETRARE . g%ﬁﬁﬁ@ﬂﬁ?ﬁ%ﬂﬁl&ﬁﬁﬂﬂ

TER  EREOEESGLR SHES[EATHENGE -

2LERHENLERRREREEEE  MERRHHEUETFR -

500X Tall Boom

DRIVE BELT ILLUSTRATION

EREERRKET
_I;ﬂront Tall belt must have a 90 degree degrees or the

counterclockwise turn from the front
tail assembly to the rear tail assembily.

BIEREEl A ic MmN 2T O0RE TS -

DO NOT tumn the belt greater than 30

TR ERRIRITIET - AR -

tall rotor system will fall.

Socket Screw
HEA AN
M2.5x14mm

Metal Plate (L)
AR

: Socket Screw
500HT19 . R A
all Drive Belt M2.S5xSmm
Bearing
AR P 4x o Pxdmm) x 2
© | Jown Tall Unit Set i
Socket Screw - gﬁ;""ﬂ
WEEPT7 U A (M2, SxSmim) x 4 & 4x ¢ Sxdmm
@ Dm.-. Tall Rotor
Shaft Assembly
Socket Screw Sockat Scraw i
WA WA (M2.5x 1 dmm) x 1 at CAUTION
BB Al

Align tail rotor hub to the

concaved of tall rotor shaft,
please apply a small T43 on
the set screw to fix In place.

FENHER T BUREGSHEEE MEO [I3AE
2 MR RN -

14




e

leck when fixing a metal part.

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
SN < I SR PR I T4 S (IR E) -

Original manufactory packages

contalns product already assembled,

please confirm every screw is firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.

RETHHERENREAES - AMEEE
ERMESHR LW - WM TI3 RS
oD L -

78 Tail Blade
76 EIER

500HT19
(e () | i I
Socket Button Head Screw Washer Collar Screw Bearing
4 @7 VRARRMIX12mm) x 2 2($ 6x ¢ 8x0.3mm) x 2 WEHIM2xEmm) (b 2x ¢ Sx ¢ 6x2.3mm) x &
@ Dll-l (F=4.2mm)x 2
&3 | Il
Socket Screw @ D @ I]:Iﬂl]ﬂﬂmﬂ
WIRA7 AR (M2.5x6mm) x 2 Collar Screw
HEWHM2.5xBmm) Slide Shaft
@ H Bearing (Fm3mm) x 2 EREEx1
(o 4x ¢ Bx3mm) x 4
Washer
(¢ 2.6% ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 2 m] @ ﬂi-l
' Socket Button
M4 Set Screw Head Screw
M4 i, Bearing TP T R R
{M4x3mm) x 1 (D Bx$ 10x3mm)x2 (M2x4mm) x &
AN X
OO o o 0 I (Jm
Thrust Bearing Collar A Collar Linkage Ball A
T2 0= RESEARA FERE 2x3.5)
{ ¢ 4x ¢ 8x3.3mm) x 2 { & 2x ¢ 3xdmm) x 2 {0 4x ¢ 5.1x1.6mm)x1  {¢475x8.18mm) x 1

| &Cﬁtlﬂgﬂ |

Socket Button
Head Screw

TR TERE S
Mt 2mm

ocket Screw

1. The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is assembled at the factory, make sure to apply little thread
lock on screws and tighten them back appropriately before starting to fly. Suggest to
use torque wrench or torque lock for tightening screws with the torque value 4.0kg.cm.

2. Make sure to tighten the screws on each side with equal average strength, equal
torque, or there may be imbalance during rotation.

1SR SEEE L R R 0% - WAL IR £ PR IR AR P B Y - R S A BRI EREE
AR DIRGH - 108 Rd.0kg.om -
2.&EBEHNER - £ TREAARIDESRN - FI2RAK - SAIGEHTHRBFRE -

EFAT SR
MZ.5x6mm

Washer

=21 ]
® 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm

| N | While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable amount of T43
on the thread. Please do not use R48 or other high strength thread

lock to avoid damages while maintenance or repairs.
HIEMBRER FEECERMTAIRMBERT L BRERARSEFESH

Lhﬁngésearlng HABGLBPEAR r LBESORFHSEATT2RE -
® 4% ¢ 8x3.3mm
Washer
=3
¢ 6x ¢ Bx0.3mm Socket Eutton Head Screw
Slide Shaft Bearing ¥ EEEATRRM
Metal Tail ENRE mx  MZdmm
Rotor Holder 9 z‘mgf;m
SRR Bearing X k-3
¢ 4% ¢ 8x3mm Collar
R RS
© 4x ¢ 5.1x1.6mm Be |l
<5 M4 Sat Screw Bearing WEG2xP5 O
Tall Rotor Hub M4 L+ IR B ™. x¢ 6x2.3mm
SRT DS Matal T Typs Arm © 6% ¢ 10x3mm Tail Pitch Bellcrank Mount
SMETAEHN ) EEERRE
< Tall Pitch & % Socket Bution Head Screw
¢ ontrol Link Bellerank = g A
4 \Eﬂﬂﬂ#ﬁ RiEEISR MZxdmm
Tl e Bearing Holder
L ERZHHRE Linkage Ball A
< L HH A{M2x3)
CollarA & ey lar Sarew & 4.75x8. 18mm
EE#E&:A [ L M2x8mm{ F 2 3mm)
0 2x & 3xdmm g ¥ ColarA
[ ERITREA CAUTION
Socket Collar Screw @20 oty ANy 5
LiF .
M2xBmm{ 5 2 4.2mm) ontrol Link After complete the tail rotor assembly,
bilF t o] if i :
&CAUTION ACAUTI o please check if it rotates smoothly
R ¥R e AR AR ST AN o TR e P AE IR S A BB A -
i

The tall rotor hub and screws are
waar ltems, and thus should be
Inspected for replacement after
every 100 flights. For flights with
high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safety.
E% T RN LR TIERESD © RREA
ThEE 5 . Eimm
B - DUBERRT

By e

Any slight binding on control link may
affect tall action during flight. Please be
note while tightening M2x8mm collar
screw, please adjust the ball link and
make sure it is operating smoothly.
Apply suitable amount of T43 on the
thread.

BRI IRRE T  SEFIRE - 1S
BUERR » T BN M2xBmm SRR © /5
RETBRENBANDNERE - WieRaE
TA3 RHBEE -

15




| 500HT20

| 500HT19 |

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D = lock when flxing a metal part.

SRR 5% M - I R FR T R T 43 (SR DD) -

O I

500 Linkage Rod(A)
500 1R (A)x 2

Carbon Tall Control Rod Sleave
R REEEE
{ & 2.4x ¢ 5x10mm) x 2

OI=1

Ball Link
2RmMx2

@H © [

Washer S— Orlginal manufactory packages
oAbl contalns product already assembled,
(o2& o Sax06mm)x2  WEHAMIKEM2.5x25mm) x 2 please conflrm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FEEFOEaRNRERES - MEEER
Il © [[— SRIWESER LI - WL 43 RTEER
s BHR L -

M2.5 Specialty Washer Socket Screw
W25 5T (p2.5xp6x2mm)x 4 REA7F S (M2.5x10mm) x 4

Washerz®
¢ 2.8x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm

Socket Screw
M2.5x10mm

Carbon Tall Socket Screw  Washerzm Vertical Stabliizer
Cargins ssmty it T
500 Linkage Rod({A’
| 500HB12A e
@ H Ball Link
SRE
Washer
5 ( © 2.6x ¢ 5.8x0.6mm) x 2 Garbon Tall Control Rod Sleeve
BEisHEE
@ D © 2.4 & 5x10mm
Socket Screw
EHEPI7 R AL (M2.5x10mm) x 2

BEA AR \\E

When assembling
the tall hoom,
please aim at the
flxing hola ¢ 3.
BAESRMIEILE
HEED IEEN
Before assembling, please wrap
the tall boom with a scotch tape
. {Thickness 0.03~0.05mm) to Socket Screw
; avold the mount slipping. EEAR TR
LU RIERES (0.03~0.05mm M2.5x10mm
=) SRS - Olih BEER -

ﬂ M2.5 Speclal Washer
?y M2.6 35050
AR

|
: W
G ,.//

o
i Stabliizer Mount (Upper)
-, ﬁ\wuug
Py Tall Control Guide Ry~ !
. REHEEER
M2.5 Spécial Washer
M2.5 55T
Tall Boom Brace Set
EESSE
Socket Screw
mu
emm AL e Vertical Stabllizer
\ﬂ,/ Mount
EEERE

(i
B :Tl-i,

7 Stabllizer Mount (Lower) .
vi KEREE TEE

16



SRR 5% 2 M - I R FR T R T 43 (SR A DD) -

500HH18A & B T e

Main Blads Fixing Screw

ST ITRFERER
Original manufactory packages

@ [b:l]l[l]ll]] @]] contalns product already assembled,
B please confirm every screw Is flrmly

Socket Collar Screw M3 Nut H
WEATS NI (M2x20mm) x 2 M3 SIS x 2 ::;“;I‘;t"i‘:‘:;f- Do not use T43 on

FERALREENRBRER - AEEER
BRHBETSEN LW - MIE T4 RATEEE
AREBMRLE -

Socket Collar Screw
\ W7o R
M3x20mm
When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten

It firmly, but not over tighten, or It may cause the damage of
main blade holder and result In danger.

HELEREHATBEERENT - SRULWHIZNIEEN R
TR -

470 Carbon Flbar Blades
470 34 ﬁl

17



| 500HB12 |
ketScreme_]

WERP7 U ARRE (M3xBmm) x 4

i
b

G

&C;EUTEII

Original manufactory packages contains product already
assembled, please confirm every screw is firmly secured
with T43. Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

EERAHBRENREEES  AEAESEMNESHE LD - Wi
M T43 RIS E -

500HB12A

© | [oon m

Socket Screw Set Screw
REATARHMI1I0mm)x2 M3 L3R (M3x3mm) x 1

©) |

Washer
-2
(& 3x ¢ Bximm) x 2 Socket Screw
WFP7 A
M3x10mm
Set Screw
TR M3 Washer
Mbomm | M3 5
¢ 3Ix ¢ 3ximm
Motor M
' ' Please kesp 500X Motor
Mount concave face
toward the hell nose.
ﬁiﬁ!&lﬂgﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ
Socket Screw
WA 7T R
M3x8mm <
' Apply a small amount of T43 thread
y lock when fixing a metal part.
’ t;l WA & B MR AT (MAS) -
‘_ s, e %

| sl

/RN ERR

Used to adjust the belt tension by
tightening or loosening the screw.

BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT SUGGESTION:
1.Adjust belt tension to ensure proper power transfer to
the tail. To prevent excessive power consumption DO
NOT over tighten belt.
%% 2.Adjust both screws equally to tighten or loosen belt
1 tension. Turn each screw approximately 1~1.5 turns to
achieve the appropriate belt tension. Both sides must
i be rotated equally.
7 3.Make sure to check belt tension prior to each flight and
adjust accordingly. To loosen belt tension, tum
clockwise. To tighten belt tension, tum
counterclockwise.

RS
1%gaﬂgg;ﬁgg%g#@\ﬁﬁmﬁmm&!ﬂﬂiﬁm . B2t
2 8RR BE RO E RS  BER~1.50 8B ENZNR
.- 5”%@?%%@3# “ar?E%g -+ P
'ﬁaﬁ:ﬂﬁﬁﬁnw R -

Seat the motor pinlon gear to main drive gear mesh to
approximately 0.1mm to avold excess power consumption
motor burnt due to overioad.

RSt T RSB SENT 0. 1mm R - ARER SIS
ARSKHGESE AR « RETENE SRS -

B anﬁo =

The lower edge of maln gear need to

=~ ) &% & belined up with lower edge of pinlon

gear. This will ensure smooth meshing,

and avoid interference between

pinion’s base and main gear which can

lead to unusual wear.

REE N IR IR PR - Witk

R REEWRINR + 85 TR R ERRT R
FEeES SR TN -

LTI
‘ T

18




EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SER&EmS ALIGN I//

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D:L lock when flxing a metal part.
SREARIGH B2 M- N85 FR IR TA3 (R D) -

Front

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSGIZz85 /50

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed instruction Original manufactory packages
!l manual at Align website. contalns preduct already assembled,
- " . lease confirm every screw is firmly
ESHlRERIFRANEERTENETE - P ;
red with T43. Do not T43
El http://www.allgn.com.tw/beastx/ ::;uphst‘i:: part. onotuse 143 on
Microbeast PLUS provides B different direction choicescan be installed on RESCUESQRIREEED - AWHER
any position of helicopter. %ﬁgﬁgﬁf' " M T43 RIBIELE

Microbeast PLUS IR FHDQEE - TURETRBENEC—BLUE -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDIE B MR TREDD -

WEAE 7 * Factory Seiting * HiF¥izQM

Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED

Status-LED 248" Flashing Purple Status-LED 2R 5 Flashing Red
Status-LED i@ Status-LED 8
Hepim

Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue Status LED

Status-LED S & Flashing Blue Status-LED 1Bt Flashing Red/Blue
Status-LED {SE D 0OM Status-LED 18

I EECMRERR

Microbeast PLUS \ 8

Flybariass Systam(Posatition#1) A= -
RS (IR 0%,
V«‘
T
9

Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System
(Postition#2)
R (11E2)

RCE-BLBOA
Brushless ESC
RCE-BLBDA

AT ERRS




BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION =®mtiz&mEE

Compatible Battery/ &R =i Slide the battery mounting plate While drawing out the
6S 22.2V 2,600mAh to 3,300mAh. along the rall untll a "click" Is heard battery, pull this latch
to make sure the battery mounting to allow the battery to

R o
IR R B e PEUD RS AER- FHEERMBE -

CAUTION
AR

Please attach the hook & loop tape to narrow side of battery.
BTSRRI -

Battery Mount Hook and Loop Tape
BHBER (Hooked)

R ()
— Hook and Loop Tape
é_// 2

(Fuzzy)
- aid T

Iﬁi&(ﬁ%ﬂ)
CANOPY ASSEMBLY  #m®zi aucn //8

Retiath

Canopy Nut
mﬁigﬁ
ec o
bR
Cang °
s = 5

20



ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION TINWEREEET

RCE-BLBOA
Brushless ESC
RCE-BL30A
RAEERES

Rudder Control Rod
Approx. 552mm x 1
FEfEISR)RITH 552mm x 1

all
e | L
e "
508mm |
™y Ll
b 523mm N
(e | L

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL  meswrsesse  ALIGN ///4

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment Including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please rafer to flight and setup Instruction In
thls manual.

ALIGN B 3 §4{F i MICROBEASTPLUS R F iR ¥ - AREALIGNESSNERH(EIEN - AiES - RE)ERTRE - RELBE -

USER NOTICE gmm=g

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, Including

alectronlc equipment & blades...etc, pleass make sure there Is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your hallcopter. If there Is any abnormal voltage or Insufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD {Optlonal}for better power back up.

2.Pleasa refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD webslte for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, missassembly, incorrect modification or misuse will lead to abnormal
voltage, electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure
to carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual Instruction prior to every flight to
prevent any unforeseen danger.

1. 28 - RIRDOE RS - MJEEEA ALICN SSEH (SRFEA - THRRT) - SSELREDHERRTEENNHRED - NREE
2E - BT - ERETHEEA MICROBEAST PLUS HD fR - fistiin: (8 ) - MEERRAE « MEtvEiReR -

2.MICROBEAST PLUSHD £ - 207E ~ {&42 - /% BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD EF 0 -

3 (RO FEY  MEFOUERTE ﬂg BN EURIER ﬁﬁ'ﬁﬂﬂ!ﬂgﬁ‘EMHﬁ ' B SR HE A RE SN - FERTARER
I - BSILIRER BF RIS SR TR ES) -

MANUAL LINK migfesss

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System Is the latest version out of the factory, please feel at ease using It. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD webslte to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
System has avallable somae differant versions, each version has different programming and function, please make surs
your Microbeast version and read Its correct manual carefully before assembly or upgrading, especlally you are upgrade
from version V3.2 X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, in order to avoid mistake or loss by any misunderstanding, please be sure that
you have correct version and follow its setting method accordingly. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS V3.2.x and
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS R AE: - HRITEET DERIRS - T L BiEEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDEAT:S ' INEFHEFE
SERERABTNE - BOoRIEABMRERDETTHAR - #RECHESTHEEREAE - ARMEH VI.ZX FEE Vaxx » BHUEREA
IEREZRMOREDE - LRERMEMAK - RIFREADEFSRVIL.2XER VA2 EAREE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

BN ERFRAREEATHEE TR -
E | http:/iwww.allgn.com.tw/beastx/ il s e S Ul

21



PARTS IDENTIFICATION s3e

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM fRE&RA#H

ETB
StatusLED — BN .-
[ss = |- § acwo | ()
‘ = ol G| % é el e}
£ s
— : Hffﬂ W oo & Cyclic Galn
AAUIGEN e o3 D @ poRC - ax Direct Cycllc
J1500001 B % 5 fote "r?z" Feed Forward
H::; s ﬁ zg:z = Tail Dynamic
EEAT =
Sensor Port ot
BEEHD

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RRERAVET=E

Recelver
-l

ALERON —T ESC
ELEVATOR —T 1
THROTTLE T | ey’ _ .
RUDDER % = = = ]] | [[sts == E% ACHC ©
GYRO Tt Honw /| B EE Hﬁ,aﬂ}ggﬁgomﬂg
PITCH T & sy [ i | ) [ ELE/DI H e
Red L | [EEE ”mm,o mgiziz E@ﬂ]
e 0 g
ggg Hcm ST E%EOLD ﬁg
= [ [ez O = rouc i
o | [FE® [con i 22 (0L 60N =

= =
CH1  CH2

Servo Servo Servo Sarvo
Elis b=l ob - RRs fhEe

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
: then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

FHERS - BiEEAQR Cods BT MICROBEAST

EI PLUSREGHE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System({Optlonal}
MICROBEAST PLUS HDIE R T MR CER)

If assembling and operating the hellcopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, Including
slectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your hellcopter. If there Is any abnormal voltage or Insufficlent power supply, suggest to
upgrade the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

BE  RICENEANE - WIFEAALIGNRERY (S/FTBEMH « TRRY) - WHOAEEEOHSRNTEHHRBEED - 0
RRERY « #RAE - BEE7REER MICROBEAST PLUS HD RREIRAH (18&) - MERHERE « BENBRRIRE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD £/ ~ BT + £ - 2$¥ MICROBEAST PLUS HDE4 R -

22




SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT  GESpeass AUIGN ///

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor In order to prevent any accldent caused by the motor
running during the setting.

LIRS SRS N - ik FBECRRRITIE{TIRME -
dE ATREER - RS AERRARESRERAREEREL - DOAREGREREMR LR -

SERVO CONFIGURATION BHSZE
Following the servo conflguration dlagram on right, plug the servos to Gyro.

BHERRCEE TR  SHRIEEE e -

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING  FeSRRERPIURBTRE I//

Turn off Revolution mixing{RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to

non-head lock mode, or disable galn completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the hellcopter power and proceed
with rudder neutral peoint setting.

Note : When connecting to the hellcopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the hellcopter, walt for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 80 degrees to the tall control pushrod. Tall pltch slider
should be halfway on the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting,
seot the galn switch back to heading lock modae, with galn at around 70%.

FHEBACKRENEENAADEERN - TRENELORENNERRKRENE"FRERAIHCREVENT - DHERERHER LER
WRE - NTRTERPIKSR -

HE : BRFEANERGAZRBEREFNUANE - SIDERAMRTSAE Eﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂmsﬂﬁ EEREFHERTERR
EFE®NCRIR - IRREERPUNRE H RERME IBRE"HEES"  BERNT0K 6 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ROuREE || | | HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO RBBESRERE
After the gyro Is enable and under non-head lock mode, To check the head lock directlon of gyro Is to move the tall
correct sefting photo. If the tall pitch assembly Is not In the counterclockwise and the tail servo homn will be trimmed
middle position, please adjust the length of rudder control counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please
rod to trim. switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FRiREmME, AENBEDN T, BEARBEARPitchH EERER PR SRE TSR FEEAR ﬂ ﬂ? : EOREERGE
o ' P R B R R I £
ERE PitchBHAXB IR EREETHEFNRERELE -
‘—
Sp— Approx. 4mm
" #4mm

Tail Servo Horn
ERIREN

Trim Direction For
Tall Servo Horn.
IR RAFIEST

Tall M‘M"Igj Direction
Tail Case Set &
-

23



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING N PIRPEPGHPIRE ALIGN I//

The rotatlonal speed must set below 3,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
: ERHOIERBEZ2EANEEE - RTHFTDBE3.200RPM - ENSHNTTRBNGHE ESETHALEHE-
GENERAL FLIGHT —giziest
GENERAL FLIGHT
—HRRTE
Throttle Pltch
g . P Wic
| 5| 100RHIGN Speed |y
4 8%
65%~T0%H i .
: 3 osss—-n%g;"ng i
Stick Position at Hughrl'hrottle1ﬂll%IP|tch+9"-+11' 2 0%
B2 R E1P9100%/Pitch+9"~+11" 1| 0% Low Spead 2
A00% - |
85% ‘ !
o 48
[\ﬂ | 40% . 1 i i i
Stick Posltion at Hovering/Throttle 65%~70%/ Pltch+5~+§’ i ! ‘ i
IR EAPIE5 % ~TO%/Plich+5'~+6" L I
o 2 3 4 5
-2'~0 Throttle Gurve ﬁéHovermg Flight)
'IDLE 1 : SPORT FLIGHT |
Throttle Pltch
=5 10 = 9 we
Stick Position at Low/Throttle 0%/Pitch -2°~0° R o =2
EIREEMPI0%Pitch -2~0° 4 85%
3 80% +5
3D FLIGHT 1 0% 5
B0% o .
e 5% |-y a ‘ !
80% : , 3 |
f L L
Stick Position at nghIT hrottie100%/Pitch+11° 1 2 4 [3
_  EEREHPI100%Pitch+11 Throttle (:ur\!v."%(ﬁ%!‘r a|:;Ie Aerobatm Flight)
g [IDLE 2: 3D FLIGHT |
Throttle Pltch
e I RE
5| 0% High o=
[ 5 | 85% Middle o
Stick Position at Muddlel'l'hruttle 90%/Pitch 0° aRp
R DEAEPIS0%Plch 0 1 o0% Low At
- o | |
Stick Position at Low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-11" | i
BARERABPI100%PHeh-11" | | | |
1 2 3 5
caution] 1. Pitch range: Approx. 25 degrees. Throttle C_urva(SD Flight)
2. If the pitch Is set too high, It will result In shorter eRR{T R
flight duration and poor motor performance. CAUTION
3. Setting the th_rotl:le tq provlda_a higher _speed Is
prefer:able to_mcmansmg the pitch too high. While pitch set at 0 daegree, make sure to set
1. RiE(Pitch)MB{TEEE) 25 _ throttle below 85%.
2. BARIERTE - WMMENRMTRMEE - ) IRFE0RE TS  FIPI4DITAE5% -
3. R RMUEREENRES - MRRERAHRE -

24



RCM-BL520MX (1600KV/3527) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE = REaNgé<x ALIGN I//

RCM-BL520MX MOTOR Gl =

This new Brushless motor developed by the ALIGN POWER R&D TEAM, is packed with the latest, cutting edge technology available
today. It features exceptional levels of high-torque power. The 520MX utilizes an 6-pole outrunner stator-rotor and unrivaled Ndfeb
axtra strong magnets that traditlonal magnets cannot compare to. Also Included Is a high temperature, wear-reslsting, low friction,
double ZZ high efficiency bearing. The 520MX will be the most revolutionary motor operating on low current amperage, and
dellvering high torque to RC modoels.

A BRERFARHIOREEE - S5ERENIES - RAINTEF - CIEANTL RERERRSSD R SMEARRS - AR ERnES

Z BEE AN TWERE - @EE - 0% > iR TR RGOSR —RE -

= —r

(& )

N

i

21.7 0 {UnitBS{7:mm)
SPECIFICATION RY#% |
KV KVig| 18600KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage BARE| 85
Stator Diameter EFIHE| 35 mm Stator Thickness EFEE | 2Imm
Stator Arms m#EAEN| 9 Magnet Poles BEENES | 6
Max Contlnuous Current BAHARER| 83A Max Instantaneous Current |ABMER | 130A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power @AKANIISE 1900w Max Instantanaous Power S XBHRATIE | 2750W(2sec)
Dimension RY| Shaftéll o 5x45x71.7mm | Weight =g | Approx. 267g

RCE-BL80A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL  maimzesecrie ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES Emfe&

RCE-BL80ABrushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: http://www.align.com._tw/download-en/asbox/

RCE-BLBOAIR MBI R B EBALIGNASBOX SPENTEREASHRTE - HIFHBAR Code B TiHMIE THRIDMRE :
hitp:/fwww.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

+ High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and super . %ﬁ&ﬁmn&a RS ERRGE - REERERN
soft start-up. tiE
+ Microprocessor powerad by independant DG regulator has better anti-interference - RREEROH/UNBERICIEHE - ABESHOATEED

performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control. FeEE S FEEG DI R -

. ivi i imizati i - AR AR LR ( DEO - Driving Efficiency
DEO (Driving Efficiency Optimization) Technology adopted greatly improves throttle Optimization) - FCIMIEY: - MENBER - I BRS

respanse & driving efficisncy, reduces ESC tempsrature. B -
+ New switch-mode BEC with adjustable output voltage ranges from 5V to 8V and \ - s —_

confinucus/peak curent of 10A/Z5A ERNUANSHEMECEC | BLREESVZHTA B
» BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may keep normal output even ; 5

when MOSFET board of the ESC is bum or breakdown. A prtie ol 14 b S
* Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throtlle), Helicopter (EIf ﬁ. 3

Conpmior]; Hellcoplar (St cavarmor). , « AE “EERE/EA R PIR/ B N TN/ E
+ New govemnor program with adjustable governor parameter P/ brings excellent BERTEES" 1 ERTES -

speed-govemning function, keep the propeller revs stability when the load changes  SEFNEASTHEDS  CRMETH  BREE B58

dramatically. RNEEYR  TRAEDER/EAMRET - KIERIEENEE
« Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and maximum E- _ _

termperature of the flight. - BERTEECEYE - TERERRTHOEBERE - BRE

- Pt ; ; ; ERE - BARR - MENE -
Auto restart function® can manually interrupt the auto rotation and quickly restart the RERAERNTE - R AT RN EEE

motor to aveid crashes caused by incorrect operations. ; Y - .

*» Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. * Separate . sg&gffpﬁfﬁaniig%ﬂmzﬂ
programming pert for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction AR R 1;'E PR EE S HELCD M RN
Programmer. ) o oL 2

« WIFI module for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone {ICS or . ;;Gu::?;;);%mggmﬁg: ::Q;g) RS
SR : | | PEEW (REWFIEE) - o

+ Allow for data checking, ESC programming, speed curve checking, and firmware . EER LR REEEeH  EEREMHRE (SHRs
upgrade online. [ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or WIFI Express is ) ARRTREREE (MEALIGN ASBOXSHIEERT
needad) ERAWIFIER) -

+ Multiple protections like start-up protection, ESC thermal protection, capacitor thermal . V3 < 3 . N =
protection, over-current protection, overlcad protection, and throttle signal loss ﬁﬁﬁ%?g%ﬁ‘%ﬁﬁﬁ % §§’§§§§E§¥§E;§%§ﬁ
protection. ENEEREANT

25



SPECIFICATIONS ERR#E

Model Maln ﬂ:pl Icatlons Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current (10s) BEC Voltage
B R BARE HEEY (108) @R BEC § &
For 450-500 Class 3~6S LiPo e e e
Helicopter Battery/11.1V~22.2V Cont /Peak Current
(Propeller: 380~470mm) | 3~8SE®3t/11.1V~22.2V 80A/100A BERSREEEC - KL RESV-BVIIA(R
450-500E BRI R 718 FREa) V! ;
Cu hmun, HIShO V) ST
RCE-BLB0A | Throttle Signal/BEC Ouiput Wire/RPM Signal Transmisslon Wire Slze/Welght Separate Programming Port
Brushless ESC | #IF9E$V/BECH H/RPME It S 52 Ru/ER BUSNEARUNE
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; Red/Brown: For connecting ALIGN ASBOX
BEC Output Wire ; Yellow: RPM Signal Transmission Multifunction Programmer, WIFI
Wire 70x38.2x20.4mm { 87g module.
8+ £l RESMRMPIERR « 4 « R-ORABECKHH FAREBIZALIGN ASBOXZ IHEEMITERSY
2 KNeaRRPMEDSEER WIFIBE#E

USERGUIDE ®#ERRH=

|&c%u7§u | The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 1940 |1 5, so you need to re-calibrate the throttle range
when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.

B HEBMHMTRERFRRERI100us~1940u: - BEREANFRERAETRANELERRAN « IREHREBPITE -

‘ l.Connections #HETED

) RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the flybarless system. (This wire can be
used for provide RPM signal data when using external
speed-governing device.

( BEC Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the battery
channe! or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
(For better BEC power supply, we recommend plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any unoccupied
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.)

o Throttle Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it inlo
the throtile channel on the receiver.or the
corresponding channel on the FBL system, For which
channel you should plug it in, it depends on what kind
of receiver and FBL system you use. The White wire is Motor
for transmitting throttle signals, the Red & Black cables =
are parallely connected-in the BEC output wire, which
means BEC voltage output wire and ground cable.

Q rrMERE (%) : EARTERFHMEGARE : (REMHNBEER - TEARPMERBEHBEEREA < )

() BECHAL® (¥ - 5) : EGSIIBECHILRBEABREMRHERBNATEENEY - (ABSEESNBECHBNR  ERTHRRMAALH
HRT ERNHBECEFEARTHNARNTLNAEBAERMEZNEE - )

[ C) EFEBEﬂ (B0 B) : BABUKOPIREXRPERANHERE - ARRBUMAYRABNARALNE - APORARMXBPIE
. AL BB D B BHE A TBECHIRHN ( IBECRENERAINR) -

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please
switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

R E o B SRR R B NBER - BB - MRS T E R T R R R -

‘ I.Throttle Range Calibration HPI{TRNEBIES &

|&CQT§'" | During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding throtile
amounts to the maximum throttle endpoint and the minimum throttle endpoint en your transmitter are respectively
100% and 0%.

ETRPUTRQER - MG HPIthRDEANORMAL » WTE(RIEE 38 HPI M B M IRATAPIE M 100% - FPIREREH IR DT E 0%

Tum on the transmitter Connect the ESC to a battery. The 5 seconds later, the motor will emit two short beepsq
and move the throttle motor will emit * 123" indicating indicating the maximum throttle pesition has been
stick to the top position. |— the ESC is powered on normally. —» successfully calibrated and accepted.
PREE AR - EBPAIT AR BFHEREnl - FEmL 12371 SRS BEFLIN-B-"HERE - REWMA=SME
E 1] TE RRABLER ¥HY
Movae the throttle stick to the botiom positian. The ESC will keep beeping Along beep represents q
1 second later, a short beep will emit indicaling the number of LiPo system is well done, ready to
— indicating the minimum throtile position has cells you have plugged in. — fly.
been accepted. FESUNERS - RTETLColM BERL N —BRERTANE
HPIEFTARIRE - SF19  HPIRE RS ki - TWEER

26




FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING RATEAFRENE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAMSS&METIHUERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the

market. Do a simulation flight untll you famlillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing untll the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter In a clear open fleld { Make sure the power OFF ) and the tall of hellcopter point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration J and repeat practicing
"Throttle highflow", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right”, and “Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

ERSEIRE R RSN ORIES A - BRRERT - SEECRERSRTONE  —ERGY - BE20AELE - REEE
THERSEENE - LUSIr R R FRRRT - RESESORE - TAKNES - EAFETRRDESSERERAE

1. E TN D ER R IR RMEE) - i EFSRENEST -

2 @ERFEISNBIERIEDFNSFIALTE)  LRENESTHPIAS - BRLE - AERARETORIGERFLH -
LEERTUNSHEEE - FEARTEIRRER - FERORERLNESEiIEY -

Mode 1 Mode 2 llustration BT

o Move Left
e

Move Right —.
a8

Rotate Left Rotate Right
o o e
Fly Backward
<= Fly g%!l'd ) —>
[ElevatorFHi#/ a1
Y’ Fom;f’ .Rotate """""" Backward Rotate ~23v,
Ascent
o [ ‘9w, #H '
| Throttle #P9 | =S
i Descent
[ 18 T
- Rudder 753
j [ (] [—-F

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  RiTWESOLE

Auu-rmu - When arriving at the flying field.
L - MEBRTE

©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
@Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

ERER—-RMESED?
@&ﬂ%ﬁﬂlﬁlﬁ%ﬁ!ﬂﬂmﬁﬁﬂ .

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequencélnterference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTREHMHEIER EESMMeEE - jﬁ*ﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁ* H B E®E T BEBE IR K g R -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EBfELLmE

AFT

First check to make sure no one elise Is operating on the same Check if the throttle stick is set at

fraquency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest poslition and the lowest position. g

turn on the transmitter. BRI EERENTE - | Mode 1| |Mode 2]
BAERATEERRIOTRRIE A - RBTHRSBGHPIESEEIER -

©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

. Check the movement. :Follow the transmutter's instruction manual to do a range test.

ST bl
- EnfFiEm @ﬁﬁﬁiﬁmlﬁiﬁhﬁﬁﬂﬁ .
ey v oty & the hall it SRR, .
a eaverse (ne abnovea orgars 1o tum 3
e o transmittar T copter power BRRRR B LSRR BT »

27



This procedure Is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The uss of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting In over-corrections.

HREARERENNEL  BSEEIEREERCEREE - R2ATHNEREEONERBAXRRERS LORKRS - EERTERAR
WA R EIE -

Auu'rmu

B B

If swashplate should tlit ﬁrlor to Iift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This Is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear cnce helicopter lifts off the ground. ¥ manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

BRI - +FRTEIRRESRUNER £+ THREAXNNE - EKER2YBE--SESERKERE - HRERFEMDHDEITARE
SREAE | FARKTTFRETERK TR + RS RNNEARETE  —MLNREEETQNEHE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS iRReums

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.

2.Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. AT R I —S7E R ¢ AS ERIRCURGHISE FIRGERIR - HESRERNE .
2. BSBOERHPHEIT DR I BIL - FERNEEFIER] - JEMRR R IREE E AT D -
3.FORE MU RO IERE RS E AR - AIARERE TRIR —ZEREEHEEET BN pINRR - RINALIRENN -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. HE R E) RS ) E Az TIRES(PITCH)IE X + ARSI TIRIELE -
b IEN@E RFERENNWEREREZTREPITCHER) - EBEREERELE »

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, go please keep away from the Color Mark ER2R0ERR

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
BAENHIESEE - ERERRSE102R M -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is comrectly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6° when hovering.
FEROREMESSERE S TNEEERNE - RS -

TR - R —TPitchB BT IRIRR MR AR +6~6° -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE RiTABSGIE

©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

ORFAFINEIEfTHAE R + THILEET MRS - S IrRaeE: - SRR, /SRR - B0 asmiE - W61 E Mo
102RLME - BREARBRTEESNEGIRE - MR FTHROMBDRASAMR -

©OMake sure that no one or obstructions In the vicinity.

©OFor flylng safety, please carefully check If every movement and directlons are correct when hovering.
OEERHHT IR RS ATIERY -
ORIRUTES « BUASEREBRSERICEIEESLEY -

ATT

Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the operation of hellcopter.
B2 ERMIRERTERSRIEMNT -

28




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE &rzHie

©When the helicopter begins ta lift-off the ground, slowly
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down.
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle
smoothly.

OWERIBBAIRENES - IRIQREETIPIETIRET - RSN hE ‘ Mode 1 ‘ | Mode 2 ‘
FANTREINREHPHEHERE

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE =R EF2biNE

1.Ralse the throttle stlck slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter In any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the alleron and slevator sticks In
the opposlite direction to fly back to Its original position.

1. @ FHE WP -
2EESNERT BDAR/AMEEIAT  SEHNREBHWED |Mode 1| | Made?2|
FREIER DR EARADHRRIE -

|Ac§é"§" | ©HN the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OYBEFMNRREEE - MEEBFIE RS - ReESaciiEIEFMNERTT 102K EERRE -
ORUNERRTRRIFOE - BEEERN - LHE RN 10 AR EERRE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7l

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter te right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1.EEARBPIES .

2.GEAMNAEDLNE RESREAERIORERTHERNROREMUE - | Mode 1 | \ Mode 2 |

STEP 4 i,

N w Ty

After you are familiar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on 7 o & \\
the ground and practice within the circle to Increase your accuracy. jf \‘.i \
W{RWE STEP1~3 {ERGRT - Tl F S I EERmrIRE ARER \ BV . o
T - BURID{RIRIZ6EERER - y / jl
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. \\ Narrow the circle /
ORRENSIREEINE - FRYLINE IS - N, e S//

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE a#EESailaEE5e

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

RRMSSTEP1~4EMERE Y - BEEHERSARIRMESSTEP1~ - 2 & STEARSECRE NSRS -

29




Problem Cause Solution
# R R & 4] 4
Blade Pltch linkage rods are not even :
Tracking | Irackinls of Pl kg Adst longth of balllnk
WIS PITCHERREREFTHA
Adjust ball link to reduce pltch by 4 to 5
Excesslve pltch degrees.
FHMEBPITCHR®E - .
Headspaed too low ABEERREPIchi) +4-55
Eding {1 g T
. . Increase throttle curve at hovering polnt on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
SR HFIERIE fransmlther (around 60%)
A SR RHPI A ER(FI60%)
Hover
=
Not enough pitch ﬁl::i“b.all link to Increase pltch by 410 5
FHPMEOPITCHRE
Headspeed too high A RERAEPItchi) +4-55%
ERNSEER
Hovering throttla curve is too high | Decrease throttle curva at hovering point on
AR transmitter (around 60%)
AEEER P HbR(Re0%)
Drifting of hn:leoocuor: during Rudder neutral point Improperiy set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or rudder
rasponsga whan centering rud BhuUSRERE -1t ey
Rudder | Stk
Response Egﬁﬁgﬁ%ﬂgﬁgﬁﬁ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
BEEN B b . ERRETERE BIRRRNGE
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro galn too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full throttle ERFRmERR PR ERRIRINGE
R EHPIRRRLTGRDERE -

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.

¥EMEL CRBE DRREWERER  BIIREIERTT DS ERONF BHEIEEB0EEE -

30




Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience
for our customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and
updates about our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
BASHRBE AR ERNEREZE - BN EEHRMARADNRBE -

DI EBRFRFHRAEY  ARETERS./ SHRTH DERRI
B BHETERESHRILORITEE - TULIEE TIERS + BISIRE
DHOEAEE - LIRSRABDE -

MBS E— BRI RITER -

ALIGN T-REX Helicopter TihEIEE T
http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter T BHRTH

http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad ZEi5ZFEii
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website TIHEHE
http://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart coinfS¥E
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder 35§59 {HiR ik pM
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://www.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https://instagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQONJEwNjczNg==

ALIGN




Talal ™ r
AU . GL
d

www.align.ggﬁ
www.align.com.tw

w alian
w.align

Specifications & Equipment/}] i8&c {&:

Length/# 5 §%:935mm
Helght/{it & :259mm

Main Blade Length/X{ER R TJ:470mm

Tail Blade Length/EiER R J:69mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EiF B fE:1054mm
Tall Rotor Dlameter/RIEREfE:219mm
Motor Pinion Gear/fi§ Esaln:12T

Main Drive Gear/{BH) X EE8: 134T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E {8 &) T 15:80T
Tall Drive Gear/ER @R 85:21T

Drive Gear Ratlo/gidG @ ®) H;-11.17:1:3.81
Flying Weight(without battery)/s & BE{f = ®&iit): Approx. 1450g

b
'1 51mm 258mm

1054mm

S AAEEEAIRT=IREO =]
AULIGN CORPORATION ULIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2018.Mar.o7 coor17



	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_01
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_03
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_04
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_05
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_06
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_07
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_08
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_09
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_10
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_11
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_12
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_13
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_14
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_15
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_16
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_17
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_18
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_19
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_20
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_21
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_22
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_23
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_24
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_25
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_26
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_27
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_28
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_29
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_30
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_31
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_32
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_33
	G00717 T-REX  500X TOP Combo_1070307_頁面_36

